COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 21, 1925

Council Chamber,
Regular Session.
Ann Arbor, Mich,, Dec, 21, 1925,
Meecting called to order by Pres-

Present: - Ald, Jocelyn, Graf,
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Sweet, Moore,
Freeman, Young, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, 10,

ALsent: Ald. Slauson, Nichols,
Dwyer, Ware, Bursley, b.

Minutes of Dec. 7, 1925, ap-
proved.

Commmunications,

From Board of Public Works,

Moved by Mr. Heinzmann, that
Board ask Council for permission
to allow C(City Engineer and Street
Commissioner to attend the con-
vention of International Associa-
tion of Street Sanitation Officials
at Chicago, Jan. 11 to 15, 1926, at
the expense of City.

{Council action.)

Moved by Ald. Graf, that re-
quest be granted.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald., Jocelyn, Graf, Maul-
betsch. Lucas, Sweet, Moore,
Freeman, Young, Lutz, Pres,
Woodhury, 10, Nays, none,

(From Board.)

City Engineer submitted prelim-
inary investigation of the Broad-
way Viaduct over the Michigan
Central Railroad track and on
motion of Mr. Bragg same Wwas
approved and referred to Council.

(Council action.)

Referred to Railway and Bud-
get Committees, '

From Board of Police Commis-
sioners,

Ann Arbor, Mich., Dec. 16, 1925,
To the Honorable, the Common

Council:

Gentlemen: We respectfully an-
nounce the appointment of Samuel
Camp and C. L. Moody as special
police for the University of Mich-
igan without pay from the City
of Ann Arhor.

Respectfully submitted,

Board of Police Commissioners.

By J. E. Swisher.

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that ap-
pointments e confirmed.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald, Jocelyn, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Moore, Free-
man, Young, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury, 10. Nays, none,

From DBoard of Park Commission-

ers,
To the Honorable, the Common
Counecil, :
Ann Arbor, Michigan.
Dec. 21, 1925,

273

Gentlemen: The Park Board re-
quests authorization to purchase a
triangular parcel of land from
IEdward and Louise Schlanderer to
complete the Seventh street en-
trance to West Park. An option
on the above mentioned parcel of
land is on file in the City Clerk’s *
office,

The purchase price named is
$150.00. The funds are on hand.

Respectfully submitted,

Board of Park Commissioners.

E. A, Gallup, Sec’y.

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that re-
quest be granted and the ity
Clerk instructed to draw warrant
in payment of land when abstract
and deed are approved by City At-
torney.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald, Jocelyn, Graf, Maul-
hetsch, Lucas, Sweet, Moore,
Freeman, Young, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, 13. Nays, none.

Enter Ald .Bursley.

Communicaticn from State
Highway Department, relative to
Federal Aid Projeet No. V4, re-

ceived and referred to Street Com-
mittee and City Attorney.

From The Detroit Edison Com-
pany, relative to proposed con-
tract for houlevard street lights on
State St. and order to discontinue
certain overhead lights, received
and referred to Lighting Commit-
tee and City Attorney.

From H. H. Higbee, requesting
that children he permitted to ride
hicyeles on sidewalks. received and
referred to Ordinance Committee.

Petitions,

Of Dick Knop, et. al., requesting
that an ordinance be passed to
license vehicles hauling dirt and
gravel, received and referredq to
Ordinance Committee.

Of Julius H. Koernke, et. al,
for relief sewer on Granger-ave.
between State and Packard-sts.
received and referred to Sewer
Committee,

Of C. Danto, reguesting an in-
vestigation of certain premises
relative to smoke nuisance, re-
ceived and referred to City Engi-
neer.

Releases of Right of Way,

For sewer received from Mar-
garet McDonald Parr, Eda C.
Schlotterbeck and L. Bassett and
referred to City Attorney.

Enter Ald. Slauson.

Claim

Of Ward W. Lepard for alleged

injuries received Nov. 11, 1925, on



the roof of welfare station, adja-
cent to the Court House, received
and referred to City Attorney and
Finance Committee.
Committee Reports,
Finance Report
Fire Fund

Chas. Andrews, salary ..$ 9516
Henry McLaren, salary .. 81.48
Ralph Edwards, salary .. 81.48
Jacob Gwinner, salary . 77.65
Herman Kruse, salary ... 77.65
Frank Markey, salary.... 74.64
Emil Damman, salary . T4.64
Mat, Heininger, salary .. 74.64
Floyd Naylor, salary : 74.64
Earl Arnold, salary ...... 74.64
Benj. Zahn, salary ...... 74.64
Henry Nevroth, salary 74.64
Arthur Clark, salary 74 64
Clyde Carpenter, salary .. 74.64
John Comiskey, salary 74.64
Chas. Smith, salary ..... 74.64
Walter Fieldcamp, salary . 74.64
Percy Whitlock, salary 74.64
Edw. Zeeb, salary ...... 74.64
Geo. Schmid, salary ..... 74.64
Henry Kolander, salary .. 74.64
Albert Hoffman, salary.. 74.64
Elmer Rintz, salary ..... 74.64
Oscar Rintz, salary ..... 74.64
Earnest Heller, salary 74 64
Ira Nevarre, salary ...... 74.64
Frank Ryan, salary ..... 74.64
Harold Gauss, salary .. 74.64
Laurence Chatterton

SAlATYY vr emw wsms s e 74.64
John Waterman salary .. 74.64
Chas, Carroll, salary 42.61

Fire Fund total salaries

1-2 mo. Decernber ..$2,322.03

Police Fund

Thos. O'Brien, salary ....$ 95.16
Frank Keihl, salary ..... 79.16
l.ouis Fohey, salary 79.16
W. J Aprill, salary ..... 74.64
Ed. Blumhardt, salary. 74.64
M. G. Howard, salary .... 74.64
Chas. Kapp, salary ...... 74.64
Arnold Busch, salary 74.64
Norman Cook, salary .. 74.64
Sherman Mortensen, sal'y 74.64
Albert Heusel, salary .... 74.64
Irwin Keebler, salary ... 74.64
Harold Gee, salary ...... 74.64
Benj, Ball, salary ...... 67.96
Harry Smith, salary .... 67.96
Herman Suma, salary ... 67.96
Roland Wooster, salary .. 67.96
Oscar Weir, salary ...... 67.96

Police Fund total sal-

aries 1-2 mo Dec. ..$1,339.68

Water Works F;und

274 COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 21,

1925
Emanuel Sodt, salary .. 83.33
Fred Linde, salary ...... 75.00
Robert Rowe, salary 65.83
Robert Young, salary ... 60.83
Durward Young, salary 53.33
A. E. Hawkes, salary ... 65 00
C. W. Shetterly, salary. 89.58
Donna Woodward, salal‘ 60.00
William Groves, salary 65.00
J. C. Ledwidge, salary 65.00
Water Works total
semi-monthly salaries..$ 750.85
Contingent Fund
Frank Marz, salary 1-2
Mmo. ... .. i, 74.6
Fred J. Staeb sa]ary 1-2 ’ *
10 (o, SR 50.00
Contingent Fund total
salaries ... ... ..... $ 124.64
Mum(-lpal Garage
The Detroit Edison Co.,
light ...... ......... $ .76
Water Works, Dept wa-
ter ... ... ... ...... 3.00
L. M. Hengesbaugh & Co.,
supplies ......... 5 3.02
Jno. C. Fischer Co., sup-
piies ......... ...... .87
D. J Malloy, supplies ... 1.50
Vernon J. McCrumb, sal-
plies ...... ...... ‘ 1:12
Muehlig & Schmid, sup-
plies ... ... ........ 3.22
Henry S. Platt supplles .. 7.62
Staebler O0il Co supplies. 367.02
Staebler & Sons, supplies 3.65
Auto Radiator Hospital
repairs ... o 5.50
‘Quality Paint & Tr1m
Shop, repairs ... i . 2.00
Smith Tire Repair Co re-
pairs ... ... ... ..... 4.0C
The We]dmg Shop, re-
pairs . - 3.25

Municipal Garage total.$ 406 53
Engineer Dept

Jim Acqui, services ...... $ 54.60
Wm. J. Chambers, serv-

ICES csu5 a6 o e 87.50
K. W. Donnell, serv1ces .. 66.38
Geo. E. Hodgins, services 75.00
Dorland Howey, services., 48.00
Don H. Mann, services 39.75
Harold Marquardt serv-

ices ..... 42.00
V. W, McAdam servmes 87.50
Paul Minnis, services .... 44.00
F. Schmid, services ..... 75.00
C. Preston Witcher, serv-

ices ... ... ... ..... 75.00




COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER

Mich. Bell Telephone Co.,

tOllg oo osw waw 6w s $ .50
The Detroit Edlson Co.,

power ... 1¢.06
Water Works Dept ta,ps 157.68
Emma Crippen, services. 24 05
James Coon, services .... 75.00
Public Health Nursing as-

sociation, services 13.25
National Conference on

City Planning, supplies 3.00
Self Propelling Nozzlle

Co., supplies cees 53.00
West Disinfecting Co., sup-

plies ... . 52.71
Ann Arbor Dalry Corp »

supplies ... ... ..... 10.70
Ann Arbor Floral Co sup-

plies ... i 8.00
Ann Arbor Foundry Co

supplies 5 24.50
Jno. C. Fischer Co sup—

plles ...... P 11.15
Wm. Goodyear & Co sup-

plies .wisws smuvswsmas 1.50
C. H. Kittredge, supplies. 5.81
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,

supplies ...... ...... 25.00
Municipal Garage, supplies

(Health Dep’t.) ...... 70.28
Wm. H. L. Rohde, supplies 137.80
Schumacher Hardware Co.

supplies ... .15
Holland, Ackerlman & Hol-

land, ‘blue prints ..... 10.68
Davis & Ohlinger, printing y.00
Sid W. Millard, printing. . 12.50
Detroit United Lines,

freight .wswus sswemoss .98
I. G. Reynolds, expenses

PALA: o0 sz @ me we o o ww 1.56

Total supplies, ete ...§ T719.46

Contingent Fund total

including salaries ..... $1,945.36

Cemetery Fund
Henry Norgard, services..§ 2250
Water Works Fund
Staebler il Co., supplies.$ 2.07
Jno. C, Fischer Co., sup-

Plies .uu o sws swamas 2.556
Wm, H. L. Rohde supphes 9.20
Dietzel’'s Shoe Store, sup-

plies ... ... ... ... ... 5.00
Sid 'W. Mlllard supphes 159.00
W. 8. Darley & Co., sup-

DLES: %:n. i sssdice . 17.50
Detroit Edison Co., sup-

plies :veivi sse sewese .80
David A. K1111ns & Sons,

supplies TEI T T 1.50
Ann Arbor Foundry Co.,

supplies ... ... ..... 34.50

Allis- Chalmér-'s. Mfg Co.,

21, 1925 275

supplies ...... . 1,673.10
Geo. Wiahr, supplles ..... 2.85
John Moore, services 200.00,
C. E. Godfrey, cartage 56.35
Mich. Central R. R.,

freight ::. «u: wiwwsa 4.87
Detroit Edison Co light

& power ... 1,200.88
Water Works Dep t’ ex-

pense ... 19.53

Total supplies, ete .$3,389.70
L. Gerrick, labor .......$ 63.05
A. Gerstler, labor ...... 36.40
L. Furthmueller, labor 67.60
W. Western, labor ...... 63.05
A. Jedele, labor ........ 60.00
H. Maier, labor ..... 70.00
C. Sauer labor ......... 20.80
A. Glausnapp, labor 62.40
H. Gerstler, labor ...... 33.00
Waldo Eisemann, labor 57.60
M. Soldato, labor ....... 4.80
Geo. Rogosh, labor ... 8 40C

Totw«l labor C v s 8 B S $ 547.10

Water Works Fund total

including salaries .$4,687.65

Park Fund

Geo. Davis, labor ....... 3 59.40
Ben Foster, labor ....... 59.40
Joe Martin, labor ....... 59.40
Ezra Moore, labor ...... 47.25

Total labor ... ... ...$ 225.45
Chas. L. Brooks, ins. ....$ 22.056
The Peoples Abstlact Co.,

abstract o wor cawimes 350
Jno. C. Fizcher Co sup-

PHES s mem wvesw e an e 1.56
Municipal Garaf’e supplies

etC .. . i e 20.54
John J. Sauer supplies .. 1.35
Staebler Oil Co supplies; 1.04
E. A. Gallup, option paid. 5.00

Total supplies etc ..... $ 55.04

Park Fund total ...... $ 280.49

Street Fund

L. G. Bird, labor ........ $ 69.30
Chas. Cornell, labor ..... 6.00
Milburn Embury, labor 52.80
Fred Hanselman, labor ... 57.20
Emanuel Holzapfel, labor 49.20
Sam Kalmbach, labor 18.¢0
Wm. Keppler, labor 52.80
Fred Malke, labor ...... 30.60
James Mason, labor 55.90
Clyde Meabon, labor 52.80
Geo. Menice, labor ..... 52.80
Chris. Paul, labor ...... 14 40
Chris. Pfaus, labor ..... 11.00
Ed. Roehm, labor ....... 14.40



276 COMMON
Fred Schaberle, labor 10.00
Walter Schaible, labor . 52 80

Otto Schantz, labor 52.80
Carl Seeger, labor ....... 14.00
Theo Stollsteimer, labor. 8.0¢
Fred Ulrich, labor ...... 58.50
Martin Weleh, labor .... 52.80
Wm. Wayman, labor 14.00
Jim Cummings, team 7.11
Leo Gutekunst, team .... 14.22
Carl Rehberg, team ..... 32.00

Total labor ..-........ $ 853.43
Mich. Bell Tel., tolls ....§ 4.0b
Water Works Dept., water 1952
The Detroit Edison Co.,

power ... ‘& 3.00
Washtenaw Ahst1 act Co

abstract .. v:us ssweswn 40.00
C. H. Eldred, supplies ... 27.70
Shunk Mfg. Co., supplies. . 43.2¢
Jno, C. Fischer Co., sup-

plies .....- ... ...... 145
Hertler Bros., supphes 6.99
Luick Bros. & Co., sup-

plies .. ... ... ...... 7.20
Wm. H. L. Rohde qupplles 2.70
Schumacher Hardware

Co., supplies . TIT 6.10
Staebler Oil Co., supplies. 6.05
David A. Killing & Sons,

gravel ... 890 00
University of M1ch1cra,n,

CINAErS: . wov s v o w6 g w5 % o w0 . 44.75
Frank J. Ryan, curb and

gutter ... 400.67
C. J. Snyder & Sons grad-

ing Berkshire road ... 785.40
The Welding Shop. re-

DEIEE .6 smd Bes WEsan 17.00
Wolf & Colvm repalrs . 17.65
The Ann Arbor R. R. Co.,

freight ..w wiw sos o # 1.41

Total supplies, etc .-$2,324.84

Street Fund total ....$3,178.27

Fuller St Bridge Fund
M. R. Fuller, services....$ 100.00
Recapitulation

Contingent ... . 52 .$1,945.36
Fire ... ... L G S S Y 2,322.03
Police :uvae wmeswmdwsua 1,339.68
Cemetery ......... ..... 22.50
Water Works ..-... .... 4,687.65
PArk siwswmuisa smswws 280.49
Street ....... <. ...ce... 3,178.27
Fuller St. Brldge ...... .. 100.00

City Funds total ..... $13,875.98

Ann Arbor, Mich,,

Dec 21, 1925.

To the Finance Committee of the
Common Council, Gentlemen:

I have examined the foregoing

COUNCIL--DECEMBER 21,

1925

accounts uagainst the city of Ann
Arbor and I hereby certify that
they are correct to the best of my
knowledge. Comp.ying with rule
XXI1 the {following warrants were
drawn to save discount and are
not included in above repo!t. Con-
tingent Fund, Weibert & Pfeil, sup-
plies, $5.88. Street Fund, Wink-
worth Fuel & Supply Co., cement,
$99.(0; The Automatic Signal &
S'gn Co., signs, $7.35. Warrants for
salaries were drawn Dec. 16, 1925.
Respectfully submitted,
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.
To the Honorable the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Finance Committee has re-
viewed the foregoing report. We
recommend that same he approved
and that warrants be ordered
dawn for foregoing accounts and
that action of City Clerk in d:awing
warrants to save discount be con-
curred in

H. M. SLAUSON,
GEO. J. LUTZ, Jr.
Finance Committee.

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Slauson, Graf. Maulbetsch. Lucas,
Sweet, Moore, Freeman, Bursley,
Young, Lutz, Pres. Woodhbhury, 12.
Nays, none.

Ald. Lutz presented the follow-
ing bills in connection with prep-
aration of report on water supply
for the city of Ann Arbor: Maury
and Gordon, engineering services
and expenses from Nov. 1 to Nov.
30 1925, $1,723.79; Dr. Herbert W.
Emerson, analyses of water,
$600.00; C. W, Sanzi,

measuring discharge of flush
tanks of city sewerage system,
$310.00,

Moved by Ald. Slauson, that

bills be allowed and City Clerk in-
structed to draw  warrants on
water works fund in payment of
same.

Adopted by following  vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Sweet, Moore,
Freeman, Bursley, Young, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.

Ald, Lutz presented City Engi-
neer’s estimates, approved by
Board of Public Works Dec. 9,
1925, as follows:

Fuller St. Bridge—Fifth esti-
mate, Price Brothers, Inc., con-
tractors. amount due. $1.755.92.

services in:

B &

Cul
estim
amou

Cur
gstimé
amout

(ur
psfimé
amout

Cur,
gstima
amoun

(url
estima
amoun

Sani
ond e
fractol

Sani
ond e
contra
6,

Sani
estimal
tractor

Pave
mate,
or, am

Pave
mate, .
contra
1,

Stor
ond e
(racto
Stor
from
firgt ¢
contra
Ster
& Ced
Wm, 1
amoun
And
approve
Works,
Sanit;
estimaty
tonfract
Sanit;
Estimate
Contra ot
Sanity
stimate
contract
Storm
ES“mate
mount
SlDrm
amoypy
Storm
Extimyte
amoppg
AISO j
of Pub)

Da._s.



COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER

Curb & Gutter Dist. 73—Final
estimate, C. H, Eldred, contractor,
amount due, $262.38.

Curk & Gutter Dist, 74—Final
estimate, C. H. Eldred, contractor,
amount due, $451.36.

Curb & Gutter Dist., 77—Final
estimate, C. H. Eldred, contractor,
amount due, $212.70.

Curb & Gutter Dist. 80—First
estimate, C. H. Eldred, contractor,
amount due, $248.70,

Curb & Gutter Dist. 87—Third
estimate, C. H. Eldred, contractor,
amount due, $224.95.

Sanitary Sewer Dist. 155—Sec-
ond estimate, Don Ostrander, con-
tractor, amount due, $1,500.50.

Sanitary Sewer Dist. 162—Sec-
ond estimate, John Brogan & Sons,
contractors, amount due, $4,035.-
60.

Sanitary Sewer Dist. 168—First
estimate, Wm. Eddy & Sons, con-
tractors, amount due, $1,651.38.

Pavement Dist. 70—Final esti-
mate, Conrad Dennison, contract-
or, amount due, $1,052.44.

Pavement Dist, 71.—Final esti-
mate, Ann Arbor Construction Co,
contractors, amount due, $1,404.-
74.

Storm Sewer—Hiscock-st., sec-
ond estimate, R, T. Liddicoat, ~on-
tractor, amount due, $445.95.

Storm Sewer — W. Summit-st.
from Spring-st. to Lulu Court,
first estimate, R. T. Liddicoat,
contractor amount due, $1,109.43.

Stcrm Sewer—Broadway, Moor:
& Cedar-st., 5 per cent retained,
Wm. Eddy & Son, coniractors,
amount due, $505.91.

And City Engineer’s etstimates,
approved hy Board of Public
Works, Dec. 18, 1925, as follows:

Sanitary Sewer Dist. 158—First
estimate, John Brogan & Sons,
contractors, amount due, $260.99.

Sanitary Sewer Dist. 161—Final
estimate, John Brogan & Sons,
contractors, amount due  $469.18.

Sanitary Sewer Dist. 162—Third
estimate, John Brogan & Sons,
contractors, amount due, $1,886.22,

Storm Sewer—Belser-st.,, final
estimate, John Baker, contractor,
amount due, $49.11,

Storm Sewer—Chapin-st.,
estimate, John Daker,
amount due, $20.73.

Storm Sewer—Wayne-st,,
estimate, John Baker,
amount due, $88.08.

Also following action by Board
of Public Works:

President Hutzel made oral re-

final
contractor,

final
contractor,

21, 1925 271

port, that Special Committee, to
whom was referred the matter of
outstanding bills against John
Baker, had taken the matter up
with Mr. Baker and had secured

his assignments as follows:

Wm., H, L. Rohde ...... $1,000.00
Ann Arbor Foundry 472.09
Wolf & Colvin ......... 150.00

City TFngineer presented follow-
ing progress estimate:

Sanitary Setwer Dist. 153—
Fourth estimate, John Baker, con-
tractor, amount due, $3,292.68.

Moved by Mr. Bragg, that prog-
ress estimate due Mr., Baker for
Dist. No. 153 be approved and rec-
ommended to Council for pay-
ment, subject to payment of as-
signments.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that the
estimates be allowed and the City
Clerk instructed to draw warrants
for amounts due, and that in pay-
ment of the fourth esfimate due
John Baker, for construction of
sanitary sewer in Dist. No. 153,
the City Clerk be directed to draw
four warrants to cover assign-
ments and bhalance remaining as

reported by the Board of Public
Works.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson Graf,
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Sweet, Moore,
Freeman, Bursley, Young, Lutz,

Pres. Woodbury, 12, Nays, noune.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council:

Gentlemen: Your Finance Com-

mittee respectfully recommends

that the petition of Alice Porter,
requesting refund of curb and gut-
ter taxes paid on her property at
508 IL. Ann-st. be granted as the
City has agreed to pay for the
construction of said improvement;
and the City Clerk is hereby in-
structeq to draw a warrant for
$13.84 in faver of Miss Porter, and
also a warrant for $4.17 in favor
of the City Treasurer, both war-
rants to be drawn on Contingent
fund.

Respectfully submitted, H. M.
Slauron, Geo. J. Lutz, Jr., Finance
Committee.

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by

following vote: Yeas, Ald. Joce-
lyn, Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Sweet, Moore, Freeman,

Bursley, Young, Lutz. Pres. Wood-
bury, 12. Nays. none.
Bond Committee Report,
To the Honorable, the Common
Counecil:



27!

Gentlemen: Your Bond Commit-
tee has had the following bond for
erection and installation of elec-
trie gign under consideration and
respectfully recommends approval
of same:

Ann Arbor Floral Company,
principal; Angelo Poulos and
Thos, H. Corbett, sureties.

Respectfully submitted, Benj. H.
Graf, 1. E. Lucas, H. M. Slauson,
Bond Committee,

Ald. Graf moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Slaison, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,
Sweet, Moore, Freeman, Bursley,
Young, ILutz, Pres. Woodkury, 12,
—Nays, none.

Special Budget Comnittee.

Ald. Jocelyn made oral report
that the Special Budget Commit-
tee, to whom was referred the re-
quest of Board of Park Commis-
sioners to exchange Ford roadster
for new Tord with steel pickup
box at cost of $346.00, had con-
sidered the matter and recom-
mended that request he granted
and pavment to be made from
present Park funds,

Ald. Jocelyn moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
bv folluwing vote: Yeas, Ald. Joce-
Iyn, Slauson, Graf  Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Sweet, Moore, Freeman,
Bursley, Young, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury, 12. Nays, none.

City Officers.

Reports of City TMreasurer,
Clerk, Engineer and Street Com-
missioner for month of November
received and ordered to take usual
course. )

City Treasurer’s Report.
Mond ending Nov. 30, 1925.
Receipts—
Contingent Fund- Sup-

plies, etc., $831.76;

Int., $557.07; Peddlers’

Lic., $450.00; Dog Lic.,

$58.75:; Electric Sign

Lic., $6.00; Drivers’

Lic., $3.00 Dray Lic.,

$3.00; Plumbers’ Lic.,

$2.00; Rent, $30.00¢ City

Scales, $82.80; Gasoline

tax refund, $91.18;

Chattels, fees, etc.,

$19.50; Death and Birth

fees, $3.00, fees on taxes

collectad, $10.56............. .$ 2,148.62
Cemgery—Burial permit,

$11.00; care of lot

BO00  .ove » cesoorariasssibiFamnsiios 13.00

3 COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMDBER 21, 1025

Police—Appearance for-

feit $136.00; city fees,

$72.75. city fines, $495.00 703.7Tv
Poor—Upkeep at County

1211 1§ o QS 88.50
Street—Repair paving,

$29.35 calcium chlor-

ide. $12.00; scrap iron,

$22.80 s 63.8y
Park—Rent §$75.00; trees

sold, $30.00 .coveeveeeeeen o, 105.00
Sidewalk Bldg. — Walks

built by city .....co. o 3,166.05
Water Works General—

Rec’d Mgr. of Dept......... 9,320.46

Water Works Sinking
Fund—Rec’d Mg.xr of
Cem. Sinking Fund

Dept. e i 2,500.00
Uncollected City Tax—
Taxes collected ............ 417.46
Fuller St, Bridge—Per-
petual care ........... 25.00
Totals " ..oov v, $ 18,5651.69
On hand Nov. 2, 1925....$170,959.27
L]
$185,510.96
Disbursements ...... 50,598.54

On hand Dec. 1, 1925...138,912.42

Disbursements—

Contingent fund ... $  9,941.01
CeMeLery v seveoy wus 21.62..
Fire Dept. oovviiviiiee o, 4,712.79
Police e o 3,063.69
Poor o 492.77
Street .ot 7,078.52
Park ... e 918.96
Broadway Bridge ... 3,465.54
Sidewalk Bldg. ..cooccov ... 20.00
Bridge, culvert and cross-

Walks e, 2,307.95
St. Light ... 2,063.57
Water Works General... 16,012.13

TOtAlE oo $50,598.54

On Hand—
Contingent Fund ......$ 63,561.64
Cemtery ....ccocveciceivvvivvvennennn 1,047.18
Fire Dept. ........... 48,912.00
Boliee s T 18 525.97
POOF o siniso i 05— 5 2,461.21
Street e 19,112.01
Park ......... ..., 8,035.90
St. Light ... 15,201.15
Bridge, culverts ang cross-

WalKS uwnannnessnmny. s 39,621.14
Water Works General ... 17,131.49
Water Works Special ... 3,7566.02

Water Works Sinking

fynd
Tater |
Broadwi
Auller §

Totals

(n ha
(erdras
Sidewak
[ncollec
Delinque
Broadwa

Totals
(utstand
(ontinge
Street .
Park ..
Water V

(ur
(urh ani
Receipts-
N0t

(n ha

Warnal

(n har
Dishusen
Y.

A\

On Hang
.5
Yo 10
I
N
Sy,
S 4

Ng
i1
W
Mo
Wy
A ‘
Yo 9

Moy
Yoy,
W,

%95



COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER

fund o e 29,405.15
Water (Hydrants, etc.)... 14,199.38
Broadway Bridge 545.00
Fuller St. Bridge ........... 130.00

TOtAlS . oceeer v eeerrevricneenesenes $281,645.24

142,732.82

On hand Dec. 1, 1925....$138,912.42
Overdrawn— .
Sidewalk Bldg ... $ 7,681.91
Uncollected city tax ... 73,970.41
Delinquent tax ....coeeenn 49,522.02
Broadway Bridge ... 11,558.48

Totals .cvcceecveee e - crrevericennene. $142,732.82
Outstanding—

Contingent fund ... $ 135.85
Street  ocveveeoececirccree s v aee 76.33
Park ... oo, 29.00
Water Works General..... 19.84

Curb and Guiter Funds

Curb and Gutter—Tax:
Receipts—

No. 70, tax collected Lo 25.52
$ 25.52
On hand Nov. 2, 1925..§24,663.13
$24.688.65
Warrants paid ..... 2,044.35
On hand Dec. 1, 1925...$22,644.30
Disbusements—
No. T3 i i i e ainnn $ 791.55
No. 87 . 1,252,800
$ 2,044.35
On Hand— )
NO. B ittt i it $ 18.75
No. 10 ... iinnn 431.30
No, 11 ........ .. 683.41
No. 12 . e e i ii 1,311.48
No. 13 ... i e e 324.20
No. 14 ........cci. v.. 176.17
No. 15 . cae 926.02
No. 16 . ... 1,296.65
No. 17T .. ... 545.44
No. 18 .. .. 236.50
No. 19 ... .. 398.16
No. 20 ovniiiiennnnnnn, 671.66
No. 21 .. 276.09
No. 22 ... . i 1,335.41
No. 23 .. e i i i 246.47
NO. 24 e e, 59.84
No. 26 ... 557.77
NOo. 26 .. e e 1,300.65
No. 27 ... 2,535.69
No, 28 ..., enen. 824.51
No. 20 ....... i, 1,093.62
No. 30 955.34
No. 31 882,98

21, 1925 279

NO. 32 v ittt iinn s 1,712.98
No. 33 it iinnas 915.82
No. 34 ...t i en e 1,828.34
No. 35 i i, 715.61
No. 36 . ens 894.03
N Lo T 921.40
No. 38 c... 3,932.03
No, 39 ...t iieiinea 2,368.43
No. 40 ... v i, 1,047.21
No, 41 781.72
No., 42 ... .. .. . ..., 567.14 - -
No. 43 . 1,224.30
No., 44 .... ... 676.90
No. 45 ... ..., 962.66
No. 46 .. 1,002.85
No, 47 ... it i 1,028.18
No. 48 ... ittt it i innn 1,472.13
No. 49 . 569.96
No. B0 ... .. iiirnn. 1,231.33
No. 51 . 256.00
No. 52 ittt 466.97
No. 53 v iiiiiiiinenn.. 291.39
No. 54 ... 2b59.64
No. 65 ittt 255.20
No. 66 ... viin i iiin. 2,273.99
No. 57 eeee . 1,004.29
No. 58 ... iiii... 359.685
No. 59 ... ... 759.25
No. 80 ... iiinn.. 503.81
No. 61 b75.72
No. 62 ..., 3,566.62
No. 63 ... . iiiiiiinanan 1,499.75
No. 64 .. ....covinn... 702,20
No. 6bH 200.40
No. 66 2,059.83
NoO. 67 ot iie e e 2,880.07
No. 68 .ot ii i i e e 720.94
No. 69 . . .. 243.53
No, 70 vt iieeninnns 1,198.71
No. T1 o eienan., 237.56

$61,791.65

39,147.35
On hand Dec. 1, 1925....$22,644.30
Overdrawn—
No. 256 ...t $ 635.80
No. 29 ... i e, 1,218.05
No. 30 . .. 1,051.45
No. 31 .. .. 1,013.98
No. 32 ... e, 2,006.75
No. 33 .. i itene s . 1,007.55
No. 34 ... 2,112.80
NOo. 35 it innenen 780.84
No. 36 ... viiiininnnnnn 986.45
No. 37 ..... e, 1,014.90
No. 40 .. it iee e 1,292.85
NO. 42 et s e e 633.00
No. 43 .. 1,395.30
No. 45 .. e et ie e vnn s 1,096.98
NO. 46 v it vt v s e v 1,195.10
NO. 47 o ieit s i vt eenanan 1,113.50



250
NE., B2 .o covmis 555 5 5 5 5 ¥ 505 0is 5 30.05
No. 63 ..ttt 3.66
No, 64 ....cciiiiiinnnna 39.35
No. 65 18.70
NO: 88 .owswswesneosms 7.83
Ne: 6T .oiwsswoweessseas 12.96
INO: B8 wimsmesmrswswwsns 22.14
No. 69 11.88
NO: T0 wssiiessssss s sms 32.90
No. Tl ...ccomssdineiwis 9.68
No. 73 . 2,056.95
NO. Td . vvnnemonsionaness 2,158.20
No. T6 ...t imeennn 918.97
WO Tl wissveime wawseswesna s 1,133.81
NO, T8 ivmswsmenwsvws s s 471.72
NO: T9 :icvwwssmvisemsnis 800.06
NO;, 81 camsaasmssonsvgsss 644.06
Ne. B2 ...iiswsmesnsoein 611.22
No. 83 .. 452.84
No. 84 . ... iiiannnn 1,671.13
No. 85 .. iiiiiiiiinnnnn 2,550.02
No. 8 ........0vvetuu... 1,668.84
NO. 87 v ie ittt tin i annns 1,252.80
NE: 88 s msww o5 oo s e s 3,504.65
NO: 89 wiw s om s s w i mu s 489.78
NO: T wswowesmesssmssass 17.85
$39,147.35
Outstanding—
Outstanding ............ $4,486.87

Pavement Funds

Labor Account—Pavement.
Receipts—
On hand Nov, 2, 1925..%$31,320.32
Warrants paid 7,172.08

.......

On hond Deec. 1, 1925..%$24,148.24

Disbursements—

Dist. No. 64 .. ...$ 156.50

COMMON COUNCIL—DIECEMBIER

21, 1925

Dist No. 54 ........c..... 3,021.39
Dist; No: Bb swwssivesvss 2,128.30
Dist. No. 56 . av s e10,222.51
Dist; No.: BT ssawswswmsmaa 597.59
Dist. No. 58 ... vivnnns 2,162.78
Dist. No. 59 ....veevvesen 1,5685.13
Dist. No. 60 203.69
"Dist. No. 61 ............. 790.98
Dist, No. 62 ....cvvvsnas 41.84
Dist. No. 63 . ceee... 1,124.80
$56,474.65
32,326.41
On hand Dec. 1, 1925..$24,148.24
Overdrawn—
Digt, NO. 5L siweswsmeins $ 645.49
Dist: No: bY sviswsneswsws 5,727.21
Dist. No. 57 29.48
Dist, No. 58 . ovewsnnivius 1,761.88
Dist, No: Y cwesniwimssws 102.78
Dist: No: 60 ciswsinsnmsimin 28.38
Dist. No. 61 125.87
Disty NO- 62 sxiaomimiansw 37.41
Dist. No. 63 ......... 265.76
Dist. No. 68 ............. 2,228.11
Dist. No. 69 4,505.9C
Dist. No. 70 ..... e e 4,622.00
Dist. No. 71 .....c.vvu.. 3,564.00
Dist. No. 28 . 36.00
Dist. No. 30 .10
Dist. No. 32 ............. 65.19
Dist, No. 33 ............ 50.98
Dist. No. 84 .oeewcmminss 1,415.33
Dist: NO; 80 wisssaswenais 846.50
Dist. NG: 39 cinivuicisss 3 4,843.22
Dist. No. 41 1,387.27
Dist. No, 42 ............. 24.02
DISt: No: 84 ia:iscsmsmsons: 13.53
$32,326.41
Outstanding—
Dist. No. 70 .............%$1,326.95
Sewer Funds
Receipts—

Dist. No. 67 ...... . 69.42
Dist. No. 70 ............. 3,382.16
Dist. No. 71 ............. 3,664.00
$ 7,172.08
On Hand—
Dist. No. 64 ......¢c0cc... $2,289.83
512 0 o TR S —— 931.60
Dist: No:: 66 iveswemeswsns 8,497.83
Dist. No. 67 596.78
Dist: No:. 3T s veswen s 10.00
Dist. N0. 38 visvsmssnens 32.95
Dist,. NO. 40 ..o civvens 725.56

Dist. No. 43 ....vevenn... 1,056.90

Dist. No. 45 .vs vccimuvswsws 1,265.58
Dist. No. 46 ............. 416.96
Dist. No. 47 ...... . 5 s 552.2
Dist. No. 48 ...... 2,501..28
Dist: No- 49 cvevwsnwvess 3,992.54
Dist. No. 50 ivsveawssisws 3,246.63
Dist,. No. 51 w.cvcimemwesns 1,121.13

Dist. No. 52 ......eccceu ... 3,679.20
Dist. No. 53

On hand Nov. 2, 1925...$17,529.62

Warrants paid

4,476.42

On hang Dec. 1, 1925..%13,053.20
Disbursements—

Thal, Moy I64 usws su e $2,685.87
Dist. No. 161 ............ 1,790.55
$4,476.42
On Hand—
Dist. No. 104 ...... $  15.31
Dist. o, 106 :pusnmvwannss 49.08
Dist, Mo 0 <m0 mm sy s 26.53
st No: 110 wsmsems w0 s 166.68
Dist, Now 112 oo em 554 0 s 131.86
Dist. No. 114 ...... 116.35
Dist. No. 115 .. 93.10
Dist. No. 116 .... ....... 176.32

Dist, N
Dist, N
Digt. N
Dist. Ne
Dist. Ne
Dist, N
Dit, Ne
Dit,
Dist e
Dist. N

On
Orerdrg
UL“.. Nl’
Dist, Ng
Dis, N
Dig, N¢
Dis, N¢
Digt N
i, X
DN .\'fd
Diﬁi. N(
Digt, N¢
Dig,
Dist, N



COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER

Dist, No. 117 .....cv0v e 115.27
Dist, No. 118 .... 175.81
Digt. Wo. 119 4 vwwsms v 459.55
Dist, Now 121 oo ovmewnmins 115.71
Dist. No. 122 ............ 115.91
Dist. No. 123 ... ccvvv... 205.58
Dist. No. 124 ......... ... 44.31
Dist. No. 125 . ......c.ve-- 583.51
Dist. No. 126 ............ 538.58
Dist. No. 127 148.35
Dist. No. 128 ............ 229.38
Dist No. 130 ............ 829.07
Dist. No. 131 ....... 722.26
Dist. No. 136 ............ 86.17
Dist. No. 137 ........... 130.61
Dist. No. 138 ...... 431.84
Dist. No. 139 ............ 11.31
Dist. No. 140 ............ 553.23
Dist, No. 142 ............ 114.66
Dist. No. 143 ............ 477.60
Dist. No. 145 626.50
Dist. No. 146 .......cueu.. 47.40
Digt, No. 147 cocvsvswmswa 1,645.91
Dist. No. 148 ......c0e0 - 631.00
Dist. No. 149 367.73
st No: 1500 s« oo 5 v v s s o s 875.60
Dist. No. 151 ... v enn 490.12
Dist: No: 152 v s aemmsonme 219.90
Dist. No. 153 .13,346.08
Dist. No. 1564 ......cev0ne 319.20
Digt,. NO. 134 .couauwimswn 15.99
Digt: No: 13T 5 vwwswamwswe 78.40
Dist: No: 139 ivivvenewnn 26.77
Dist. Wo. 140 ............ 789.74
Dist, No. 144 wuipcvssmesms 627.01
Dist. No. 145 e cvwcsssmaes 634.62

$27,604.91

14,551.71

On handg Dec. 1, 1925..$13,053.20
Overdrawn—

Dist. No_ 98 ...$ 165.83
Dist. No. 99 ............. 203.58
Dist. No. 100 ............ 72.34
Dist. No. 101 ............ 195.72
Dist. No. 103 264.23
Dist. No. 107 ............ 96.23
Dist. No: 108 w.wwswssvwsws 19.74
Dist. No: 111 s iawsmuevaw 1,240.45
Dist. No. 113 41.96
Dist, No: 120 s iwesws masws 558.12
Digt, No_ 129 .i:vviccinns 301.56
Dist. Nox 120 oo v o wos s m o oo 1,059.71
Dist. No. 128 281.28
Dist. No. 129 43.64
Dist. No. 130 .....o00:24s 11.22
Dist. No, 131 ............ 489,02
Dist. No. 132 . 1,037.82
Diat:; No: 141 . .uusssinies 1,399.16
Dist: No: 144 . .icxcizinmina 493.66
Dist. No. 161 ............ 1,790.55
Digt: NO: 132 ccusecmwanss 2,219.49
Dist. No. 133 90.44

21, 1925 281

Dist. No, 135 ............ 250.43
Dist. No. 136 ............ 171.43
Digt,; N0: 138 . .s5:555 885 12.47
Dist. No. 142 92.66
Dist. No. 143 ............ 1,440.32
Dist. No, 146 ............ 50.90
Dist. No. 147 ............ 475.75

$14,551.71
Outstanding—
Dist. No. 155 cee....$1,170.90
Dist. No. 162 ............ 501.75
Dist; No: 163 ..:seswswass 1,226.25
State Savings Bank, Ann Arbor,

Mich., Dec. 14, 1925.

This is to certify that the City
Treasurer had on deposit at the
State Savings Bank at the close of
business Nov. 30, 1925, the sum of
$197,887.69.

H. G. Gross, Assit. Cash.
RECAPITULATION
City funds on hand ....$138,912.42
Sewer funds on hand... 13,053.20
Pavement funds on hand 24,148.24
Curb and gutter funds

on hand .. . 22,644.30

On hand Dec. 1, 1925..$198 758.16
State Savings Bank :

balance ............. $197.887.69
Cash and checks in vault 870.47

On hand Deec. 1, 1925. .4$198,758.16

ROSS GRANGER,
City Treasurer.
Cost and Distritution of Cost of
Pavements,

To the Honorable, the Common
Counecil,

Gentlemen:
I submit the following total cost
and distribution of cost of

pave-
ments as follows:

Pavement District No. 64
City share ............ $ 9,629.60"
Property share ..... 20,876.35
Total cost ............. $30,505.95

Pavement District No. 65
City Share .icosocsmes -5 4,620.90
Property share ........ 6,690 46
Total cosl. s R 0w S $11,311.36

Pavement District No. 66
City share ............ $20,565.30
Property share ........ 47,374.01
Total cost e .. .$67,939.31

Pavement District No. 67
City share ....% 1.517.90
Property share ........ 5,793.92

Total

cost $ 7,311.82



-

282 COMMON COUNCIL-—-DECEMBER 21, 1925

Pavement District No. 68

City share ............. $ 475.20
Froperty share ........ 1,900.79
Total cost ... ... ..... $ 2,375.99

Pavement I-)'i.;‘,tl‘i(_‘t No. 69
City share ... ... ..... $ 1,946 87
Property share 2,761.47

......... $ 4,708.34

Total cost ...

Pavement District No. 70
City share .. iws wesad 207300
Property share ........ 5,414.03

—_——

Total cost ce e ... T1.587.03
Pavement District No. 71.

City share ............ $ 1,860.21
Property share 3,199.47
Total cost ...... ...-.% 5.059.68

Respectfully submitted,
GEO. H. SANDENBURGH,
City Engineer.
By Ald, Freeman:

Resolved, that the report of the
City Engineer relative to cost and
distribution of cost of pavements
e adopted.

Resolved, further, that the reso-
lution adopted by Common Coun-
cil July 6 1925, relative to pave-
ment boundaries and order of as-
sessments for Pavement Districts
Nos. #4. 65, 66 and 67 be amended
and corrected in accordance with
the report of the City Engineer.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Sweet, Monre,
Freeman, Bursley, Young, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 12, Nays, none.

City AttornCy’s Opinion.

Ann Arbor. Mich., Dec. 7, 1925.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council,

City of Ann Arbor, Michigan.

Gentlemen: In re. Matter of
state roads, etc.

Please be advised that it is my
opinicn that any state owned road
within the city of Ann Arbor
would not be avaliable for use in
the laying of public utility lines,
etc., unless ihe City of Ann Arbor
made some special arrangement to
procure such rights of way and
also with the right of the adja-
cent property owners to make
sonnecticn to such utility lines.

This proposition is dif-
ferent than the ordinary one
wherein the state requires a cen-
tral twenty feet, as in practically
every case the City owns several
feet on either side of the twenty
foot strin and therefore has an

lines. Also, the question arises as
to the right of a municipality to
cut this pavement for the purpose
of laying such utility lines.

It would seern to me that, in
passing any resolution regarding
the matter of such highways,
some provision shoulg be made for
the right of easement either by
the city or utility bodies and the
property owners to lay lines and
make connections,

I give this opinion in accord-
ance with a request made by your
Honorahle Body at the last meet-
ing of the Common Council.

Very truly yours,
Roscoe O. Bonisteel.
leferred to Street Committee.
By Ald.Moore:

Resolved, that the City Clerk be
authorized to draw a warrant in
favor of the Secretary of State to

cover cost of municipal license
plates.
Adopted by following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Sweet, Moore,
Freeman, Bursley, Young, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.

Curb and Gutter Bourdaries and
Order of Assessments.
By Ald. Sweet,
Resolved, that the
curbs and gutters:
Districts Nos. 72 to 90 inclusive,
within the City of Ann Arbor,
Michigan, heretofore ordered, in
the opinion of the Common Coun-
cil are dnd are hereby deemed and
declared to be necessary public im-
provements.

Resolved, further, that all of the
lands, tenements aund preniises
hereinafter mentioned in each par-
ticular district are deemed and de-
clared to bhe bhenefited by the cen-
struction and completion of the
respective curb and gutter here-
tofore ordered and it is hereby or-
dered and determined that all of
the costs of the said respective
public improvements, street inter-
sections and fifty per cent of the
balance of the costs of said pub-
lic improvements excepted, shall
be and it is hereby ordered to be
levied on and assessed against the
lands, tenements and premises sit-
uated in the respective assessment
districts hereinafter designated and
the special assessment districts are
hereby fixed as follows, to-wit:

Greenwood Avenue Curb & Gut-
ter from East T1JIniversity Avenue

following

Lots
ples F
Reve

8 to
District
Tast
Boulevé
and Lo
Heights
Fourt
fiom L
Distriet
Lot §
§R!
dition 1
{ % B
Additior
Ite§ 1
Gand 1
Maynarc
of Lot |
the W,
A parce
feet bets
Wand |
B, 3 fer
the W.
feet lot |
exeept
feet, E,
Pange 3
Iote § to
. allin
Addition,

Soule ]
to Elder
from Son
of Maxy
ME fl 01
e of ¥
Thte Bl
Vadison
Buchanar
L Ave
fo Elder

Lats 1,
W1
819
50 5
B8 5
(i
9 0
T g
188, 151
Eherwhit

Cather
from Dy
Ditriot 3
AR
L1301
0 foet
fegt qf L
Origing)
F"‘ 130 ¢

=

1

==



COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER

Lots 1 to 35 inclusive E. H Wa-
ples First Addition

Revena Blvd. from Washington
St. to South end of Revena Blvd.
District No. 73

Washington St. to South end of
Boulevard Lots 19 to 33 inclusive
and Lots 73 to 87 inclusive Killins
Heights Addition

Fourth Street Curb and Gutter
from Liberty St. to Madison St.
Distriet No. 74

Lot 8, W. 66 feet Lot 9 Block 3
S.R. 2 W. Wm S. Maynard s Ad-
dition Lots | to 10 inclusive Blk
4 So. R 2 W. Wni. S. Maynard's
Addition W 82.5 feet of Lot 1, Lots
2 tc 8 inclusive, W. 66 feet of Lots
9and 10, Blk 5 S, R 2 W. Wn1. S.
Maynard Addition. East 81.5 feet
of Lot 7 except the N. 75 {feet of
the W. 33 feet Block 3 S, R 3 W.
A parcel of land 66 feet by 12
feet between Lot 8 Block 4 8, R 3
W and Lot 26 Block 5 S, R 3 W.
E. 88 feet of Lot 14, lot 15 except
the W. 44 feet of the South 22
feet lot 16 and 21 inclusive. Lot 2%
except the W, 33 feet of the N. 33
feet, E, 66 feet of Lot 23. Blk 5 S
Range 3 W, Lots 25 and 26 and
lote 8 to 15 inclusive, B.k 4 S. R 23
W, all in Wm 8. Maynard’s Second
Addition.

Soule Boulevard from Liherty St
to Elder 13lvd; on Maxwell Ave.
from Soule Elvd to the West end
of Maxwell Ave.; On Wakefield
Ave., from Soule Blvd to the West

end of Wakefield Ave.; On Eber-
white Blvd. from Elder Blvd to
Madison St.: On Elder Blvd from

Buchanan Ave. to Soule Blvd: On
Lutz Avenue from Eberwhite Blvd
to Elder Blvd. District No. 75.

Lots 1, 3, 9, 10, 7, 6, 5, 18, 19,
20, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 27,
28, 29, 21, 22, 23, 40, 41, 45, 46,
49 50, 52, 55, 56, 59, 60, 62, 64,
63, 61, 58, 57, 54, 53, 67, 66, 65,
76, 75, 74, 77, 83, 84, 87. 88, 90,
91, 92, 94, 98, 70, 71, 72, 73, T4, 17,

78, 79, 80, 81, 164, 165, 166, 167,
168, 151. 150, 149, 148 and 147
Ebherwhite’s First Addition.

Catherine St. Curb and Gutter
from Division St. to Fifth Ave.
District No. 76

N. 44 feet of Lot 9, Lots 1€, 11,
12, 13, 14, Lot 15 except the So.
80 feet of the W. 26 feet. N. 52
feet of Lot 16, Blk 2 N. R 6 E.
Original Town. Lot 1 except the
W. 139 feet of the N. 66 feet, Lot
8 except the E. 132 feet of the N.

21, 1925 283
49.5 feet Blk 3 N. Range 6 E.
Original Town

Chapin Street Curb and Gutter
from Huron St. to Miller Ave. Dis-
trict No. 77

Lots 7 to 12
Subdivision.

Lot 6 and a parcel of land de-
scribed as follows:

Part of Lots 3 and 4 Chapin’'s
Addition beginning at the inter-
section of the E. line of Chapin
Street and with the South linhe of
Miller Ave; thence Ely along South
line of Miller Ave. 57.5 feet: thence
Sly parallel to the W. line of Lot
2, 8 rods; thence WIly parallel to
Miller Ave. 39.5 feet; thence Nly
along E. line of Chapin St. to place
of beginning

Lots 3 to 7,
B others Sub.

A parcel of land described as
follows: Beginning at the ‘ntersec-
tion of the N. line of W. Huron
Street and the west line of Chapin
St. Thence Wly a.ong the N. line
of W. Huron St. 9C¢ feet, Thence
Nly at right angles to W Hurnn
St. 138 feet; thence E y parallel to
Huron Street 78./3 feet; thence
N1+ 264.45 feet to a point on the
Southl'ne o’ West Park 107 feet
Wlv from the W. line of Chapin

inclusive Sipley’s

inclusive, Rohde

Street; theneca T+ alang South
line of We+st Park to W. Line of
Chapin St.; thence Sly along W.

line of Chanin St. to place of be-
ginning.
First Street from Hu“on Street
to Ann Street, District No. 78
Lot 4 and the W 646 feet of Lots
5 and 6 Block 1 N. R 2 E. A strip
of land 75 feet deen alutting on
the W side of N TFirst Street and
extending from W. Huron St. to
W. Ann Street, Block 1 N. R 1 E.
South Fifth Ave. from Packard
St. to KEast Madison Street Curb
and Gutter, DMstrict No. 79
Parto" Lot 12 Blk 5 SR 5§ E Ann
Arbor Land Company’'s Addition
described as follows: Beginning at
the intersection of the S. W. line
of Packard St. and the W. line of
So. Fifth Ave; thence Nwly along
the S. W. line of Packard St. 46
feet:; thence Swly to a point on the
North line of Lot 11 Blk 5 S. R 5
E, Ann Arbor Land Company’'s Ad-
dition, said point being the S. E.
Corner of land formerly owned by
Frank Warren; thence Elv along
the N. line of sa‘d 1ot 11 to the
W. line of S. Fi‘th Ave thence Nly



254

along W. line of 8. Fifth Ave. to
place of beginning.

Lots 8, 9, 10 and 11 Blk 5 S, R
5 E Ann Arbor Land Company s
Addition.

Lots 14 and 15 also Lot 16 ex-
cept the S 65.5 feet of the W. 40
feet; Block 5 S. R 5 E Maynard
& Morgan’'s Addition.

Lots 15 and 16 Block 5 S R 5 E.
Ann Arbor Land Company's Addi-
tion.

I.ots 17 and 18 Block § S, R b
E Maynard & Morgan’s Addition.

Elder Blvd from Buchanan Ave.
to Eberwhite Blvd and on Elder
Blvd from Eberwhite Blvd to east
end of Elder Blvd District No. 80

Lots 67, 68, 69, 70, 164, 163, 160,
159, Eberwhite First Addition
The 8§ 1-2 of Lots 11, 12, and 13,

Lots 14, 5, 6, 7 and 8 Eberwhite
Addition.
First St. Curb and Gutter from

Madison St. to Mosley St. District
No. 81 -

Lots 7 to 12 inclusive Blk 6 S.
R 1 E. Wm 8. Maynard’s Second
Addition.

W. 49,5 feet of Lot 1, Lots 2,
3, 4, 5 and 6 Hinman’s Subdivi-
sion of Block 6 S. R 2 E. Wm. S.
Maynard’s Second Addition.

Ashley St. from Madison St. to
Mosley St. Curb and Gutter Dis-
trict No. 82

Lots 7 to 12 inclusive Hinman’s
Sub. of Block 5 S R 2 E. Wm. S.
Maynard's Second Addition.

Lot 11 except the N. 52 feet of
the E. 16 feet, W. 34 feet of the
S. 14 feet of Lot 12, W. 34 feet of
Lot 13, W. 12 feet of lot 14, W.
75 feet of lot 15, lots 16 and 17
Bleck 6 South Range 2 E. Wm.
S. Maynard’s Second Addition.

First St. Curb and Gutter from
Ann Street to Miller Avenue Dis-
trict No 83.

W. 66 feet of Lots 1, 2, and4,
Lot 3 Block 2 N. R 2 E, A parcel
of land described as follows: Be-
ginning on the North line of W.
Ann Street 90 feet W. of the W.
line of N. Fir t St.: thence Niy
parallel to N. First St. 181 feet;
thence Ely parallel to W. Ann
St. 24 feet; thence Nly parallel
to N. First St. 33 feet: thence Ely
parallel to W. Ann St 12 feet;
thence Nly parallel to N. First St.
to the S. line of Miller Ave; thence
Ely along the S. line of M:ller
Ave. to the W, line of N. First St.;
thence Sly along W. line of N.

COMMOCN COUNCIL—DECEMBER 21,

1923

First St. to the N. line of W. Ann
St; thence WI1y along the N line
of W. Ann St. to the place of be-
ginning,

Mosley St. Curb and Gutter from
Main St. to Third St. District No.
84

Lot 17 Block 6 S. R 2 E Wrm. S.
Maynard's Second Addition

Lots 6 and 12 Block 6 S, R 2 E
Hinman’s Subdivision of Block 6
S, R 2 E Wm. S. Maynard's Sec-
oné Addition

ILots 6 and 7 Block 6 S, R 1 E
Wm. 8. Maynard's Second Addi-
tion

Lots 6 and 7 Block 6 5, R1 W
Wm S. Maynard’s Second Addi-
tion.

Iots 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, E 1-2 Lot T,
N. 70 feet of W. 1-2 of Lot 7, N.
70 feet of the E. 28 feet of Lot 8,
Lots 9 to 14 inclusive and the E.
9 feet of Lot 156 Block 7 S, R 1
and 2 E and 1 W. Wm. S. May-
nard’s Second Addition.

Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4 George P.
Whaley’s Subdivision.
Wayne St. from Washtenaw

Ave, to Vinewoord Blvd; On Lor-
raine Place from Wayne St to
Eerkshire Road: On Berkshire
Road from Washtenaw Avenue to
angle, District No. 85

Lots 43, 45, 46, 47. 48, 49, 50,
o1, 52, 58, .54, .33, 34,885, 536, 3T

38, 39, 40, 41, 42, S. 30 feet of
Lot 25, lots 24, 23, 18, 5, 6, 12,
13, 14, 15, E. 99 feet lot 16 and

lot 17, College HIll.

Summit St. from Boeakes St. to
Main St, Curb and Gut‘er Distriat
No. 86

Lot 1 except the §. 40 feet, lots
2, 3 and 4 Block 1 Ormsby and
Page Addition

Lots 1 to 5 inclusive Block 2,
Ormsby & Page Addition and

Lots 1, 2, 3, lot 4 except the S.
18 feet, lots 4 and 5 and 6 ex-
cept that part of said lots owned
by Delbert & Lizzie Hammond
Block 3 Ormsby and Page Addi-
tion

Lots 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 12 and 14 Blk
5 Ormsby & Page Addition.

Lots 10 and 12 Blk 6 Ormsby
& Page Addition

Lots 2, 4, 6 and 8 Block 7 Orms-
by & Page Addition

Lots 2, 4, and 6 Block 8 Orms-
by & Page Addition.

Virginia Avenue from Jackson
Ave., to the South Line of Killins
Heights Addition and on Charlton

gy from
s end
and Gutter

Tots 124

T g, lot 1

ots 168 10
and 104 e
185 to 171
51, 50, 48,
15, 116,
109, 110 a
Atdition.
Tots 26
Jin's subdiy
sssor’s Pl
T, Jetfe
for from M
Distrlct No
Lots 17 ¢
{E Amn
Addition,
Lot A b
RIEWm

A parcel
follows; be
fion of the
8. and th
§t. thence
§ Ashley
Wy paral
o the E.
m § 1
fended the
tioned lin
Jefferson
South Tine
the place

Lot 1
Tm, § )

Lotg 1
Wm 8 )



COMMON

Ave
west end of Charlton Ave.
and Gutter District No. 87

Lots 122, lots 132 to 149 inclu-
sive, lot 15C, lots 153 to 156 and
lots 158 to 162 inclusive, lots 163
and 164 except the W. 40 feet, lots
165 to 171 inclusive, loag 30, 48,
51, 50, 49, 31, 85, 112, 113, 114,
115, 116, 117, 84, 106, 107, 108,
109, 110 and 111 Killins Heights
Acdition.

Lots 26 to 39 inclusive McMil
lin’s subdivision of lot Wo. 1 As-
sessor’'s Plat No. 4.

W. Jefferson St. Curb and Gut-
ter from Main St. to Seventh Street
District No. 88 :

Lots 17 and lot 2 Bk 5 §, 5 R
3 E. Ann Arbor Land Company’s
Addition,

Lot A. between Blks 4 and 5 S
R 2 E Wm S. Mavnard s Addition.

A parcel of land described as
follows: beginning at the intersec-
tion of the N. line of W. Jefferson
St. and the W. line of S. Ashley
St. thence Sly along W. line of
S. Ashley St. to 61.78 feet; thence
Wly paralle! to W. Jefferson St.,
to the E. I'ne of Blk 5§ S R 4 E
Wm. S8 Maynard’s Addition ex-
tended thence Nly along last men-

from Montgomery Ave. to
Curb

tioned line to the 8. line of W.
Jefferson St; thence along the
South line of W, Jefferson St. to

the place of beginning.

Lots 1 and 20 Blk 5S, R 1 E
Wm. S. Maynard’s Additicn

TLots 1 and 20 Blk 58, R 1 W
Wm. S. Maynard's Addition

Lots 1 and 20 Blk 58, R 2 W
Wm. S. Maynard’s Addition.

Lots 4, 5 and 23 Blk 5 S, R 3
W. Wm S. Mavnard’s Second Ad-
dition

Lots 1 and %0 Blk 5 S. R 4 W.
Wm, S. Maynard’s Third Addition

Lots 1 and 20 Blk 5 S, R 5 W.
Wm. S. Maynard’s Third Addition.

TLots 1 and 18 Blk 5§ S, R 3 E
Ann Arbor Land Company's Addi-
tion,

A parcel of land described as
follows: beginning at the intersec-
tion of the N. line of W. Jeffer-
son St. and the W line of 8. Ash-
ley St; thence Wly along N. line
of W. Jefferson St 90.63 feet,
thence Nly along the E. line of Blk
4 S, R2 E Wm. S. Maynard’s Ad-
dition 115 1-2 feet; thence Ely
parallel to W. Jefferson Street to
W. line of So. Ashley St; thence

COUNCIL—DECEMBER

21, 1925 285
Sly along W. line of S. Ashley St.
to the place of beginning

S. 33 feet of lot 9 and the N.
17 1-2 feet of lot 10 Blk 4 S, R 2 E
Wm. S. Maynard’s Addition.

Lots 10 and lot 11 except the E.
87 feet of the N. 3 feet, the W. 45
feet of the S. 30 feet of lot 12
Blk 4 S, R 1 E, Wm. S. Maynard’s
Addition.

Lots 9, 1C¢, 11, South 3 feet of
lot 12, N. 63 ft of the W 16 ft.
of lot 12, Blk 4 S R 1 W. Wm.
S. Maynard’s Addition. >

Lots 10, 11 and S. 24 feet of lot
12 Blk 4 S, R 2 W Wm. S. May-
nard’'s Addition.

Lots 2 and 25 Blk 4 S, R 3 W.
Wm. 8. Maynard’'s Second Addi-
tion.

Lot V, South 132 feet of lots W
and X, lots Y, Z,£ AA, South 98 feet
of lot BB, So. 100 feet of lot CC
Blk 4 S, R 4 and 5 W Wm. S. May-
nard’s Addition.

Thayer St Curb and Gutter
from Huron St. to Ann St. Dis-
trict No. 89

Lots 4, 5 and the E 33 feet of
Lot 6, Blk 1 N. R. 10 E. Eastern
Addition.

Lot 1 except the S 88 feet of
the E. 22 feet, lot 8 and the W.
11 feet of Lot 7, Blk 1 N. R 11 E.
Eastern Addition.

Pauline Bi:ivd Curb and Gutter
from Main J3t. to Fifth St. Dis-
trict No. 9C.

Lots 1, N. 132 feet of lot 4, lots
5 to 13 inclusive. E 1-2 of lot 14,
lots 16 to 26 inclusive, lot 28, lot
27 except the E. 79 feet of the
N 66 feet J. H. Brown's Second
Addition. )

Lots 47 and 48 Allmendinger
Heights Addition.

Resolved, further, that this
Common Council requires and or-
ders the sum of One thousand,
two hundred eight and 44-100ths
dollars for district No. 73; the sum
of One thousand, three hundred
ninety-two and 10-100ths dollars
for district No. T74; the sum of
Four Hundred fifty-one and 36-
100ths dollars for district No. 76;
the sum of Six hundred eighty and
52-100ths dollars for district No.
77: the sum of Two hundred fif-
ty-seven and 88-100ths dollars for
district No. 78; the sum of Four
hundred thirty-one and T77-100ths
dollars for district No. 79; the
sum of Three hundred fifty-five
and 93-100ths dollars for district




286

No 81 the sum of Three hundred
forty and 50-100ths dollars for
district No. 82: the sum of Two
hundred fifty-nine and 86-100ths
dollars for district No 83; the sum
of Eight hundred forty-seven and
15-100ths dollars for district No.
84, the sum of One thousand three
hundred seventy-two and 31-100ths
dollars for district No. 85; the sum

of Seven hundred sixty-two and
57-100ths dollars for district No.
86: the sum of One thousand nine
hundred fifteen and 92-100ths dol-
lars for district No. 88; the sum
of Two hundred thirty-one and 73-
100ths dollars for district No. 8Y;
all payable in four equal annual
installments, with five per cent in-
terest, or at the option of the tax
payer in one payment, to be raised
by tax and a special assessment
on and against the lots, parts of
lots, lands, tenements and prem-
ises in each district aforesaid and
situated in the said respectivz spe-
cial assessment districts, as a tax
againt the owners thereof; ull to
be assessed on and against said

lands, tenements and premises ac-
cording to the benefits coming to
each parcel thereof from such lo-
cal public improvements, and the
C.ty Assessor is hereby rejuired
to levy and assess the said sums
of money, as atoresaid, on ana
against the lands, tenements and
premises aforesaid and on and
upon the special assessment rolls
for the respective curb and gutter
districts aforesaid, and on and up-
on each and every of the regular
assessment rolls of the City of Ann
Arbor for the year and during
which any such special assessment
may be payable until the who.e ot
such special assessment shall be
paid in full, all to be assessed in
the manner and for the purpose
aforesaid pursuant to law,

Resolved, further, that the sum

of One thousand four hundred
seventeen and 85-100ths dollars
for district No. 73; the sum of

One thousand five hundred thirty
and 77-100ths dollars for district
No. T4: the sum of Five hundred
thirty-nine and 85-10(ths dollars
for district No. T76; the sum of
Eight hundred twenty-three and
72-100ths dollars for district No.
77 the sum of Three hundred two
and 27-100ths dollars for district
No. 78; the sum of Four hundred
seventy and 98-100ths dollars for

COMMON COUNClL—~DECEMBER

21, 1925

district No. 79; the sum of Three
hundred eighty-seven and T5-
100ths dollars for district No. 81:
the sum of Three hundred forty
and 49-100ths dollars for districr
No. 82; the sum of Three hundred
one and 30-100ths doliars for dis-
trict No 83; the sum of One thou-
sand forty-three and 99-100ths
dollars for district No. 84; the sum
of One thousand four hundred fif-
ty and 75-1(C0ths dollars for dis-
trict No. 85; the sum of One thou-
sand siixty five and 97-100ths dol-
lars for district No. 86; the sum of
Two thousand one hundred eighty-
one and 48-100ths dollars for dis-
trict No. 88; the sum of Three
hundred and thirteen and- 13-
100ths dollars for district No. 89,
is hereby appropriated for the
purpose of defraying the cost of
such respective public improve-
ments at street and alley inter-
sections and fifty per cent of the
balance of cost of such public im-
provements, all of which sums of
money in four equal annual in-
stallments with interest be and the
same are hereby ordered and re-
quired to bhe levied, spread and
assessed on and upon each and
every of the regular annual assess-
ment rolls of the City of Ann Ar-
bor, and on and against all of the
taxable property within the said
city, in and during the period in
which any part of this appropria-
tion and assessment is or shall be
payable,

Resolved, further, that the City
Qlerk do certify this determina-
tion and order of assessments to
the City Assessor pursuant to law.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Swee-. Moore,
Freeman, Bursley, Young, Lutz,
Pres. Woodhury, 12. Nays none.

Moved Yy Ald. Lucas, that the
Board of Police Commissioners be
requested to notify Council at next
meeting why the order to Mr.
Clyde E. Rhead to remove Christ-
mas trees from lawn extension and
sidewalk in front of his place of

business on Detroit-st. has not
been complied with.
Adopted by following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,

Maulbetsch, Lucas, Sweet, Moore,

Freeman, Bursley, Young, Lutz,

Pres. Woodbury, 12, Nays, none.

Pavement Boundaries and Order
of Assessments,

By Ald. Young.



COMMON

Hesolved, that the pavement on
Forest Court, known as Pavement
District No. 68; that the pavement
on First street from Huron street
to Ann c<treet. Tmnown as  pa
ment District No. 69; that the
pavement on South State street
from Huron street to William
street known as Pavement District
No. 70; that the pavement on
South Fifth avenue from Packard
street to Madison street kno— as
Pavement District No. 71; within
the City of Ann Arbor, Michigan,
heretofore ordered, in the opinion
of the Common Council are and
are hereby deemed and declared
tn be necessary public improve-
ments.

Ro2solved, further, that all the
‘ands, tenements and premises,
hereinafter mentioned in each par-
ticular district, are deemed and
declared to be benefited by the
construction and rcompletion of
the respective pavements, hereto-
fore ordered: and it is hereby or-
dered and determined that all the
costs of the said respective public
improvements, street intersections
and twenty per cent of the bal-
ance excepted shall be and is
hereby ordered to be levied on
and assessed against the lands,
tenements and premises situated
in the respective special assess-
ment districts hereinafter desig-
natad, and the said special assess-
ment districts are hereby fixed as
follows, to wit: all those certain
pieces and parcels of land situ-
ated in the City of Ann Arbor,
County of Washtenaw and State of
Michigan as follows:

Pavement Assessment District No.
68.

Lots 4 and 5, also the south 34
feet of lot 3 except the west 11515
feet thereof block 5 R. 8., Smith’s
Second Addition, except that pat
of lots 4 and 5, B 5. R. & Smith's
Second Addit'on knnwn as Forest
Court, a public highway.

Pavement Assessment District No.
69.
Lot 4 and the west half of lots

5 and 6, block 1 north, range 2
east. Original Town.

TS

COUNCIL—DECEMBER

21, 1925 287
A parcel of land described as
follows: Beginning at the south-
west corner of West Ann street
and North First streets thence
Wly along the south lihe of West
Ann street 99 feet; thence Sly par-
allel to North First street 132
feet; thence Ely paralle]l to West
Ann street 20.82 feet; thence Sly
paralle]l] to North First street to
the north line of West Huron
street; thence Ely along the north
line of West Huron street to the
west line of North First street;
thence Nly along the west line of
North First street to the place of
beginning, being part of 5e¢ fiem
29, Town 2 South, Range 6 Hast,
Washtenaw County, Michigan,

Pavement Assessment District No.
70.

Lots 11, 12, 13, 14 east 116 feet
lot 15, east 116 feet lot 16 and lot
1., Block 3 Sout., ang.: e T,
Ann Arbor Land Company’s Ad-
dition. A parcel of land 132 feet
deep abutting on the west side of
South State street and extending
from East Liberty street to Kast
Washington street. A parcel of
land 132 feet deep abutting on
tne west i e U h s o .
and extending from East Wash-
ington street to East Huron street.
Lots A, B, C and D, J. 8 Orr's
Subdivision, north 49 1-2 feet of
lot 7, lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6, block
2 South, Range 10 East, Eastern
Addition, block 1 South, Range
10 BEast, Eastern Addition.

Pavement Assessment District No.
71.

Part of lot 12, block 5 8, R 5
K, Ann Arbor Land Company’s
Addition, described as follows:
Beginning at the intersection of
the 8. W. line of Packard street
and the west line of South Fifth
avenue; thence NWly along the S.
W. line of Packard street 46 feet:
thence SWly to a point on the
north line of lot 11, block 5 8, R
5 E, Ann Arbor Land Company’s
Addition, said point being the 8.
E. corner of la